## As Offered

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 198

24

25

26

## **Representative Perales**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Taylor Ewert as the 2019 Division I State 3,200-meter run champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Taylor Ewert on winning the 3,200-meter run championship at the 2019 Division I State Track and Field Meet; and WHEREAS, A junior standout on the Beavercreek High School 5 track and field team, Taylor Ewert has developed outstanding 6 ability and spirited drive, as well as quickness and tenacity, 7 which have distinguished her as a superior athlete, and thanks to her phenomenal performance during the season, she has gained the 9 respect and admiration of all those who have witnessed her in 10 action. She completed the 3,200-meter run with an impressive time 11 of 10:23.14, and this title is truly a reflection of her 12 tremendous skill; and 1.3 WHEREAS, Few sports embody the spirit of individual 14 accomplishment more than running. Athletes such as Taylor Ewert 15 exemplify the qualities necessary for excellence in any sport, 16 including discipline, agility, conditioning, and focus. Indeed, 17 throughout long hours of practice and competition, she has 18 consistently demonstrated the talent and motivation that are the 19 hallmarks of a true champion; and 2.0 WHEREAS, Taylor Ewert's exemplary record of personal and 21 professional success stands as a hallmark worthy of emulation, and 22 we are extremely pleased to pay tribute to such a fine athlete. 2.3

The respect and admiration she has earned for her accomplishments

and leadership are a justifiable source of pride for her family

and for the Beavercreek community; therefore be it

H. R. No. 198	Page 2
As Offered	_

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	27
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	28
this Resolution, congratulate Taylor Ewert on her outstanding	29
performance in state competition and look forward to her continued	30
success; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	32
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Taylor	33
Ewert.	34